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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Directors of Council of the Great Lakes Region

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Council of the Great Lakes Region (the
Entity), which comprise:

 the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2020

 the statement of operations and changes of net assets for the year then ended

 the statement of cash flows for the year then ended

 and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
policies

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements'').

In our opinion,  the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2020 and its results of
operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for profit organization.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the
''Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements'' section of our
auditors' report. 

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with
Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for profit
organization, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management
either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative
but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial
reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions
of users taken on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards,
we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on
the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up
to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause
the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
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 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

 Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

Ottawa, Canada

December 8, 2020



COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Statement of Financial Position

March 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

2020 2019

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 125,293 $ 30,931
Trade receivable 227,739 16,868
Prepaid expenses 35,681 43,015  

388,713 90,814

Tangible capital assets (note 2) 144,593 -

$ 533,306 $ 90,814

Liabilities and Net Asset Deficiency

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 3) $ 384,748 $ 171,611
Deferred revenue 149,512 50,629

534,260 222,240

Due to related parties (note 4) 55,239 -
Deferred capital contributions 144,593 -

734,092 222,240

Net asset deficiency (200,786) (131,426)

Impact of COVID-19 (note 6)

 
$ 533,306 $ 90,814

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

  Director   Director
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Statement of Operations and Changes of Net Assets

Year ended March 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

2020 2019

Revenue:
Membership and sponsorships $ 316,028 $ 321,706
Policy research grants 176,030 15,600
Advertising 38,771 33,045

530,829 370,351

Expenditures:
Events 244,241 138,638
Salaries and benefits 106,226 132,529
Program expenditures 76,534 -
Travel 70,637 41,609
Professional fees 41,202 33,613
Contract Services 25,627 29,878
Marketing 18,230 13,023
Office and general 6,489 7,687
Bad debts 5,000 -
Insurance 2,680 1,847
Foreign exchange differences 1,796 (1,215)
Interest and bank charges 1,527 1,719

600,189 399,328

Excess of expenditures over revenue (69,360) (28,977)

Net asset deficiency, beginning of year (131,426) (102,449)
  
Net asset deficiency, end of year $ (200,786) $ (131,426)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended March 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

2020 2019

Cash provided by (used in):

Operations:
Excess of expenditures over revenue $ (69,360) $ (28,977)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivable (210,871) 178,393
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 7,334 (13,515)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 213,137 (77,427)
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue 98,883 (35,871)

39,123 22,603

Financing:
Increase in due to related parties 55,239 -
Increase in deferred capital contributions 144,593 -

199,832 -

Investing:
Purchase of tangible capital assets (144,593) -

Increase in cash 94,362 22,603

Cash, beginning of year 30,931 8,328

Cash, end of year $ 125,293 $ 30,931

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2020

Council of the Great Lakes Region (the "Council")  was incorporated on January 14, 2013 under
the Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act and is a bi-national regional organization. Its
mandate is to advance effective and coordinated private sector, public sector, and civil society
responses to the region's shared challenges. The Council is exempt from income tax under
section 149(1)(I) of the Income Tax Act (Canada).

1. Significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of presentation:

These financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

(b) Revenue recognition:

The Council follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions for not-for-profit
organizations.

Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related
expenses are incurred.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year received or receivable, if
the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably
assured.

Membership fees and sponsorship income are recognized as revenue in the year to which
they relate.

(c) Tangible capital assets:

Tangible capital assets are stated at cost, less accumulated amortization. Amortization is
provided using the straight-line method and following annual rate:

Asset Rate

Machinery and equipment 30%

The estimated useful lives of assets are reviewed by management and adjusted if
necessary.
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2020

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) Financial instruments:

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. Equity instruments
that are quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value. All other
financial instruments are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless
management has elected to carry the instruments at fair value. The Council has elected to
carry investments at fair value.

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured
subsequently at fair value are expensed as incurred. All other financial instruments are
adjusted by transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are
amortized using straight-line method.

Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal
year. Where an indicator of impairment is present, the Council determines if there is a
significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future cash flows from the
financial asset. If there is a significant adverse change in the expected cash flows, the
carrying value of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present value of the
expected cash flows, the amount that could be realized from selling the financial asset or
the amount the Council expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral. If events
and circumstances reverse in a future period, an impairment loss will be reversed to the
extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial impairment charge.

(e) Contributed services:

Contributed services which are used in the normal course of the Council's operations and
would otherwise have been purchased are recorded at their fair value at the date of
contribution if fair value can be reasonably estimated.

(f) Use of estimates:

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting
standards for not-for-profit organization requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the non-consolidated financial statements
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could
differ from those estimates. These estimates are reviewed annually and as adjustments
become necessary, they are recognized in the financial statements in the period they
become known.
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2020

2. Tangible capital assets:

2020 2019

Cost
Accumulated
amortization

Net book
value

Net book
value

Machinery and equipment $ 144,593 $ - $ 144,593 $ -

3. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

There are no government remittances included in accounts payable such as payroll-related
remittances or sales taxes.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $185,325 in salaries owing to the
President and CEO.

4. Due to related parties:

The Council has significant influence over the Council of the Great Lakes Region Foundation
(the "Foundation") through common Board members. The Foundation, incorporated under the
laws of the State of Ohio as a nonprofit corporation and tax exempt under the Internal Revenue
Service Section 501(c)(3) as a charitable organization. The Foundation's objectives is to
support programs for the economic development and sustainability of the Great Lakes Region. 

The Council has significant influence over the Council of the Great Lakes Region USA (the
Council USA") through common Board members. The Council USA, incorporated under the
laws of the State of Ohio as a nonprofit corporation and tax exempt status from the Internal
Revenue Service under Section 501(c)(6) as an organization comparable to a trade
association. The Council USA's objectives is to mirror the objectives of the Council within the
confines of the United States, supporting the economic development and sustainability of the
Great Lakes Region.

During the year, the Council paid legal incorporation costs on behalf of the Foundation and
Council USA in the amount of $23,023.

During the year, the Council collected $42,045 (2018 - $nil) and $13,194 (2018 - $nil) in
contributions on behalf of the Foundation and Council USA, respectively. These amounts are
owing to the respective entities as at March 31, 2020.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations or business and are measured at the
exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the
related parties.
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2020

5. Financial risks and concentration of risk:

(a) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Council will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely
basis or at a reasonable cost. The Council manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its
operating requirements. The Council prepares budget and cash forecasts to ensure it has
sufficient funds to fulfill its obligations.

(b) Credit risk:

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations
resulting in a financial loss. The Council is exposed to credit risk with respect to the
accounts receivable. The Council assesses, on a continuous basis, accounts receivable
and provides for any amounts that are not collectible in the allowance for doubtful
accounts. At year-end, there were no amounts allowed for in accounts receivable.

(c) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk;
currency risk, interest rate risk, and other price risk.

(d) Currency risk:

Foreign currency risk refers to the extent to which instruments denominated in a currency
other than Canadian dollars will be affected by changes in the value of the Canadian dollar
in relation to other currencies. The Council's foreign currency risk is limited to its holdings
of US denominated cash.

(e) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Council believes it is not
subject to significant interest rate risk arising from it's financial instruments.

(f) Other price risk:

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest
rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market. The Council believes it is not subject to significant other
price risk arising from it's financial instruments.
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT LAKES REGION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2020

6. Impact of COVID-19:

In March of 2020, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health
Organization and has had a significant financial, market and social dislocating impact. The
situation is fluid and the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact on the economy and on
all aspects of operations are unknown.

Financial statements are required to be adjusted for events occurring between the date of the
financial statements and the date of the auditors' report which provide additional evidence
relating to conditions that existed at year-end. Management has assessed the financial impacts
and there are no additional adjustments required to the financial statements at this time.
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